Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, February 12, 2024

Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on February 12, 2024, signed by Bruce E. Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-05

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and enter into contract for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Dan Emmett water and sewer improvements; and declaring an emergency.

<u>RESOLUTION NO. 2023-08</u>

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and enter into contract for Mansfield Avenue waterline and drainage improvements; and declaring an emergency.

<u>RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15</u>

A Resolution appointing John Ruckman to the Board of Directors of Experience Mount Vernon of Mount Vernon, Ohio; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-16

A Resolution confirming Council's re-appointment of Samantha Ramsier to the Local Board of Tax Review; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-17

A Resolution re-appointing Amber Keener to the Board of Trustees of the Knox County Convention and Visitors Bureau; and declaring an emergency.

<u>RESOLUTION</u> NO. 2023-18

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

<u>RESOLUTION NO. 2023-19</u>

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to pay bills from 2023; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-20

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director of the City of Mount Vernon to enter into agreements to acquire additional right of way to complete the Mansfield Avenue project (KNO-CR5-0.47); and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<u>www.mountvernonohio.org</u>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-21

A Resolution to make appropriations for current expenses and said Resolution supplements the interim appropriations and other expenditures for the City of Mount Vernon, State of Ohio, during fiscal year ending December 31, 2024.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<u>www.mountvernonohio.org</u>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.